
Cook County Building, Board Room, 

118 North Clark Street, Chicago, Illinois

New Items Agenda

Thursday, April 7, 2022, 10:00 AM

Second Set

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF COOK COUNTY

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS



April 7, 2022Board of Commissioners New Items Agenda

22-2667

Sponsored by: TONI PRECKWINKLE (President), Cook County Board of Commissioners

PROPOSED HOME INVESTMENT PARTNERSHIPS PROGRAM

Department:  Planning and Development

Other Part(ies):  Hanover Landing LLC, Lincolnwood, IL

Request:  Respectfully request the Board approve a $1,500,000, 32-year construction and 

permanent loan with 0% interest and an annual $5,000 payment to support the new 

construction of  Hanover Landing, an affordable permanent supportive housing development in 

Elgin, IL

Total Development Cost:  $16,030,794.0

Project Loan Amount:  $1,500,000.00

Fiscal Impact:  $1,500,000.00

Account(s):  11900.1013.53956.580170.  

Summary:  The new three-story building will have forty 535 SF one-bedroom units, with one unit reserved 

for the onsite manager.  The common areas of the building will be fully accessible, all units will be 

visitable, and six units will be fully accessible, four units will be adaptable and two sensory impaired units 

will complete the twelve-unit accessible unit mix.  

The development will be located at 711 East Chicago Street and 712 East Laurel Street, in Elgin, Illinois, 

encompassing approximately 3.87 acres.  The proposed building will have entrances on both Chicago and 

Laurel to facilitate public entrance and resident entry tied closely to the management office.  

Currently, there is a two-story, 1,778-square-foot, single-family residential structure, and associated 

garage, both scheduled for demolition under the subject development.  The remainder of the subject 

property consists primarily of a gravel parking area, lightly forested areas, and pine tree nurseries.   The 

back half of the land will remain undisturbed as the land slopes to be inside the 100-year flood plain.  Both 

a Phase I and Phase II have been completed, examining the property for concerns, yielding no further 

remediation recommendations.  

The new development will have landscaping all around with walking paths connecting the building to the 

Page 2 of 7



April 7, 2022Board of Commissioners New Items Agenda

rest of the grounds, including picnic and gardens area approaching the rear of the property.  60 parking 

spaces will be designed along Chicago Avenue, with coordinated accessible parking and entry.  

UP HOLDINGS will serve as developer and property manager, delivering management through its 

Property Management affiliate UPA, LLC of Lincolnwood. UP  Holdings  LLC  owns  eight  Illinois  

LIHTC  developments  totaling  337  units  and  averaging  34  units.  They  currently have four LIHTC 

projects under construction in both the Chicago metro area and outstate Illinois. 

UPA, LLC, the property management affiliate currently has 1,355 units under management in 

developments primarily centered in Illinois, with properties in Indiana, California and one development in 

Ohio.  

Ownership Structure

Owner/Borrower: Hanover Landing LLC

General Partner: UP Holdings or a 100% owned subsidiary

Non-Profit Sponsor Housing Opportunity Development Corporation (HODC)

Limited Partner CREA, NYC (CREA) 99.99% Ownership

Managing Member: UP HOLDINGS is 100% managing member for operations and decision 

making.

Property Management: UPA, LLC (property management affiliate of borrower)

22-2776

Presented by:   BRIDGET DEGNEN, County Commissioner, TONI PRECKWINKLE, President, Cook 

County Board of Commissioners

PROPOSED PREVIOUSLY APPROVED ITEM AMENDMENT

Department:  Cook County Board of Commissioners 

Request:  Amendment to the Alternative Health Intervention and Response Pilot Program Task Force 

creating a position for a community representative to sit on the Task Force.

Item Number:  22-0737  

Fiscal Impact:  N/A  

Account(s):  N/A

Original Text of Item:  

  

Page 3 of 7



April 7, 2022Board of Commissioners New Items Agenda

A RESOLUTION FORMING THE ALTERNATIVE HEALTH INTERVENTION AND 

RESPONSE PILOT PROGRAM’S TASK FORCE 

WHEREAS, recognizing an increase in the number of individuals seeking behavioral and mental health 

services, the Cook County Board of Commissioners passed a resolution in October 2021 declaring mental 

health a public health crisis; and 

WHEREAS, there has been an expansion in our public consciousness and amplified discussion regarding 

the role of government entities and law enforcement in responding to mental and behavioral health 

emergencies, especially in light of the need for alternative public safety programs; and 

  

WHEREAS, on August 25, 2021, Governor J.B. Pritzker signed into law in Illinois the Community 

Emergency Services and Support Act (“Act”), 50 ILCS 754/1 through 754/65; and 

  

WHEREAS, the Act requires every unit of local government that provides or manages ambulance 

service or similar emergency medical response to coordinate with mobile mental and behavioral health 

services established by the Illinois Department of Human Service’s Division of Mental Health (“Division 

of Mental Health”). The Act requires coordination with a newly established 988 hotline, which connects 

callers to the National Suicide Prevention Lifeline; and

  

WHEREAS, the Act aims to provide callers seeking mental or behavioral health support with an 

appropriate mental health response, specifically with professionals trained in de-escalation techniques, 

knowledge of community services and resources, and respectful interaction with those experiencing a 

crisis while at the same time diverting non-violent/non-criminal calls from a police response; and

  

WHEREAS, the Act contemplates mobile response teams to divert those in crisis from interactions with 

law enforcement whenever possible and link them with available appropriate community services; and

  

WHEREAS, the Act endeavors to meet a community need with an appropriate response, reducing law 

enforcement responses to those requiring mental or behavioral health care using mobile unit responders 

where available for dispatch; and

  

WHEREAS, the Act is effective starting January 1, 2022, and requires local governments to begin 

coordination with the Illinois Division of Mental Health and its mobile units on or before January 1, 2023 if 

the unit of local government provides or coordinates ambulance or similar emergency medical response or 

transportation services for individuals with emergency medical needs; and 

  

WHEREAS, Cook County operates the Emergency Telephone System Board (ETSB) to administer Cook 

County’s 911 system in unincorporated Cook County and via an agreement with Berkely, Blue Island, 

Dixmoor, Ford Heights, Golf, Harvey, Hometown, Indian Head Park, Lyons, Merrionette Park, Metra, 

Northlake, Palos Park, Park Ridge and Phoenix; and

  

WHEREAS, due to the implementation of the proposed ARPA funded Crisis Intervention Pilot Program 

Page 4 of 7



April 7, 2022Board of Commissioners New Items Agenda

which will be known as the Alternative Health Intervention and Response Pilot Program (“Pilot 

Program”), Cook County will establish a mobile crisis intervention program; and 

  

WHEREAS, an Alternative Health Intervention and Response Task Force (“Task Force”) should be 

established to assist in developing and implementing the Pilot Program, determine compliance with the Act 

and determine details of an ordinance to further establish such a program (a model ordinance entitled 

“Alternative Health Intervention and Response Ordinance” is attached to this Resolution for reference 

and is marked as Exhibit A); and 

  

WHEREAS, given the passage of the Act, the various Cook County crisis and mental health ARPA 

initiatives and the nationwide and local push to maintain an appropriate response to people in crisis while 

insulating them from interactions with the criminal justice system where possible, the Task Force shall set 

County-led goals to reduce reliance on the criminal justice system, develop a system to support those with 

mental and behavioral health needs including on-scene crisis assistance, refer people for treatment, 

connect those in need to crisis care and provide follow up support  for emergency services provided in 

unincorporated Cook County; 

  

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Task Force is established to determine how the Pilot 

Program will be established, how the approved ARPA initiatives can be used to aid the Pilot Program, and 

to make recommendations to become operational on or before January 1, 2023; and 

  

THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Task Force shall include representatives 

from the Cook County Board of Commissioners, the Cook County Department of Public Health, Cook 

County Health, the Cook County Sheriff’s Office, the Cook County Board President’s Office, the Justice 

Advisory Council, and the Emergency Telephone System Board, and a community representative. The 

lead sponsor of this Resolution shall serve as the representative of the Cook County Board of 

Commissioners, and the remaining members shall be appointed by each above-named office or the Cook 

County Board President as appropriate. The members of the Task Force shall be selected within 30 days 

of the passage of this Resolution and the Executive Director of the Justice Advisory Council and a 

representative of Cook County Health or the Cook County Department of Public Health shall co-chair the 

Task Force; and 

  

THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Task Force shall develop and make 

recommendations to the Cook County Board of Commissioners regarding the establishment of the Pilot 

Program on or before August 1, 2022.

Page 5 of 7



April 7, 2022Board of Commissioners New Items Agenda

22-2401

Presented by:   TIMOTHY C. EVANS, Chief Judge, Circuit Court of Cook County

PROPOSED PAYMENT APPROVAL

Department(s):  Juvenile Probation and Court Services Department, Circuit Court of Cook County  

Action:  Approval to pay Northwestern University for Juvenile Court Clinic services, January and 

February 2022 

Payee:  Northwestern University, Evanston, Illinois 

Good(s) or Service(s):  Court-ordered forensic clinical services for court-involved youth  

Fiscal Impact:  FY2022 $327,598.65 

Accounts:  11100.1326.35520.520470, Services for Minors  

Contract Number(s):  1753-16842 

Summary:  Payment approval for services rendered by Northwestern University for the Juvenile Court 

Clinic for the final two months of contract 1753-16842, which expired February 28, 2022. A new contract 

was approved, beginning March 1, 2022.  

22-2721

Presented by:   TIMOTHY C. EVANS, Chief Judge, Circuit Court of Cook County

PROPOSED CONTRACT AMENDMENT

Department(s):  Juvenile Temporary Detention Center, Circuit Court of Cook County  

Vendor:  Christina Foods Inc., Chicago, Illinois 

Request: Authorization for the Chief Procurement Officer to increase contract  

Good(s) or Service(s):  Fresh Produce  

Original Contract Period: 11/14/2020 - 11/13/2023, with two (1) one-year renewal options

Proposed Amendment Type: Increase

Proposed Contract Period:   N/A  

Page 6 of 7



April 7, 2022Board of Commissioners New Items Agenda

Total Current Contract Amount Authority:  $157,276.50

Original Approval (Board or Procurement):  Cook County Board, 9/24/2020, $157,276.50

Increase Requested:  $180,000.00

Previous Board Increase(s):   N/A 

Previous Chief Procurement Officer Increase(s):  N/A 

Previous Board Renewals:  N/A

Previous Chief Procurement Officer Renewals:  N/A 

Previous Board Extension(s):  N/A 

Previous Chief Procurement Officer Extension(s): N/A

Potential Fiscal Impact:  FY 2022 $65,000, FY2023 $115,000 

Accounts: Object Account. 11100.1440.35225.530010, Food Supplies

Contract Number(s):  1903-18076

Concurrences:

The vendor has met the Minority- and Women-owned Business Enterprise Ordinance via direct 

participation.

The Chief Procurement Officer concurs.

Summary:  This contract with Christina Foods, Inc. provides fresh fruit and vegetables to the residents of 

the JTDC. This increase adjusts the contract value to fit the contract period and reflects additional usage 

due to shortages of canned products.

The contract was awarded through a competitive bidding process, in accordance with the Cook County 

Procurement Code.

Page 7 of 7


